

No. 07-331

FILED  
OCT 12 2007  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARGARET T. WHITE,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHARLES MCBRAYER SASSER

*Counsel of Record*

THE SASSER LAW FIRM, P.A.

1011 E. Morehead St.

Suite 350

Charlotte, NC 28204

(704) 342-4200

THOMAS L. HUDSON

MARK P. HUMMELS

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.

2929 N. Central Ave.

Suite 2100

Phoenix, AZ 85012

(602) 640-9301

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Ms. White’s Disability.....	3
II.   Sun Life’s Wrongful Denial of Ms. White’s Disability Claim .....	4
III.  Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I.    The Fourth Circuit Opinion Follows <i>Every</i> Other Court of Appeals Decision to Have Considered the Accrual Issue Raised in the Petition .....	8
A.  Federal Courts Uniformly Agree That Federal Law Governs When Federal Causes of Action Accrue, and They Have Consistently Applied a Federal Accrual Rule to ERISA Claims .....	8
B.  Sun Life’s Purported “Conflicting” Decisions Did Not Even Address the Accrual Issue Resolved by the Fourth Circuit .....	13
C.  Sun Life’s Contention That the Third, Fourth, and Ninth Circuit Decisions Are “Inconsistent With One Another” Is Misleading and	

Provides No Reason to Grant the Petition .....	17
II. The Fourth Circuit Decision Is in Harmony with Supreme Court Precedent, Including <i>Order of United Commercial Travelers v. Wolfe</i> .....	18
III. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Adopted the Standard Federal Accrual Rule for ERISA Cases .....	19
A. The Reasons for Applying Uniform Accrual Rules to Federal Causes of Action Apply with Particular Force to ERISA Claims .....	20
B. Sun Life’s Contention That the Fourth Circuit Decision Creates an “Intolerable Burden” for ERISA Plan Administrators Finds No Support in the Record and Defies Common Sense .....	22
IV. This Case Does Not Provide an “Ideal Vehicle” for Resolving the Non-Existent Circuit Split .....	25
A. Sun Life’s Position Rests on a Misconstruction of the Policy .....	25
B. State Statutes Provide No Reason to Grant the Petition .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Blaske v. UNUM Life Insurance Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. 583 (1874) .....	9
<i>Clark v. NBD Bank</i> , 3 Fed. Appx. 500 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 16
<i>Dail v. Sheet Metal Workers' Local 73 Pension Fund</i> , 100 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>de Coninck v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 627 (D. Kan. 1990).....	12
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Furleigh v. Allied Group Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	28
<i>Gayle v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Hall v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	10

<i>Harris Methodist Fort Worth v. Sales Support Servs. Inc. Employee Health Care Plan</i> , 426 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Ingram v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 1160 (N.D. Ind. 1995) .....	13
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	23
<i>Knoepfler v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 438 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Lowry v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 0856, 1996 WL 529211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1996).....	12
<i>Manginaro v. Welfare Fund of Local 771</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	12
<i>Martin v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust Fund for S. Cal.</i> , 947 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Mason v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Massengill v. Shenandoah Life Ins. Co.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 656 (W.D. Tenn. 2006)...	12, 16, 21
<i>McDuffie v. Flowers Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.2:99-0876, 2001 WL 102398 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2001).....	14
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 0526, 1997 WL 277381 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 1997).....	12

<i>Moore v. Berg Enters., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 448 (table), 1999 WL 1063823 (10th Cir. 1999).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947) .....	1, 11, 18, 19
<i>Patterson-Priori v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>Peloso v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 498 (N.J. 1970).....	28
<i>Price v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 11, 21, 24
<i>Prudential-LMI Commercial Ins. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 798 P.2d 1230 (Cal. 1990).....	28
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941) .....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....	2, 9, 11, 18
<i>Rodolff v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-CV-0768, 2002 WL 32072401 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2002).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. MEBA Pension Trust</i> , 872 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	8, 18
<i>Salcedo v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	12, 14, 28
<i>Smith v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98- CV-2415, 1999 WL 369958 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 1999).....	12
<i>Stevens v. Employer-Teamsters Joint Council No. 84 Pension Fund</i> , 979 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	10

<i>Walker v. Am. Bankers Ins. Group</i> , 836 P.2d 59 (Nev. 1992).....	28
<i>Weyrauch v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 416 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>White v. Sun Life Assurance Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	2, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-3-35 .....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-51-15 .....	5, 26, 27
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 10 (2007).....	8
Sixth Circuit Rule 28 (2001).....	16
Tenth Circuit Rule 36.3 (1999).....	16
